form and directions will be sent in response.

Paper Filers: Parties who choose to file by paper must file an original and four copies of each filing. Filings can be sent by hand or messenger delivery, by commercial overnight courier, or by first-class or overnight U.S. Postal Service mail (although we continue to experience delays in receiving U.S. Postal Service mail). All filings must be addressed to the Commission's Secretary, Office of the Secretary, Federal Communications Commission.

The Commission's contractor will receive hand-delivered or messenger-delivered paper filings for the Commission's Secretary at 236 Massachusetts Avenue, NE., Suite 110, Washington, DC 20002. The filing hours at this location are 8 a.m. to 7 p.m. All hand deliveries must be held together with rubber bands or fasteners. Any envelopes must be disposed of *before* entering the building.

Commercial overnight mail (other than U.S. Postal Service Express Mail and Priority Mail) must be sent to 9300 East Hampton Drive, Capitol Heights, MD 20743. U.S. Postal Service first-class, Express, and Priority mail should be addressed to 445 12th Street, SW., Washington DC 20554.

People with Disabilities: Contact the FCC to request materials in accessible formats (braille, large print, electronic files, audio format, etc.) by e-mail at FCC504@fcc.gov or call the Consumer & Governmental Affairs Bureau at 202–418–0531 (voice), 202–418–7365 (TTY).

Federal Communications Commission.

Marlene H, Dortch,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 05–9105 Filed 5–10–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Media Security and Reliability Council

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice of meeting of Media Security and Reliability Council.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act, Public Law 92–463, as amended, this notice advises interested persons that the Advisory Committee, The Media Security and Reliability Council (MSRC) will be holding its semiannual meeting at the Federal Communications Commission in Washington, DC.

DATES: June 2, 2005 at 10 a.m. to 11:30 a.m.

ADDRESSES: Federal Communications Commission, Commission Meeting Room, Room TW–C305, 445 12th St. SW., Washington, DC 20554.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Barbara Kreisman, Designated Federal Officer of MSRC, 445 12th St. SW., Washington, DC 20554; telephone (202) 418–1600, e-mail

Barbara.Kreisman@fcc.gov.

Press Contact, Meribeth McCarrick, Office of Media Relations, 202–418–0654, meribeth.mccarrick@fcc.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The

Council was established by the Federal Communications Commission to bring together the leaders of United States mass media companies, cable television and satellite service providers, trade associations, public safety representatives, manufacturers and other related entities. MSRC II is chaired by David J. Barrett, President and Chief Executive Officer of Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc. MSRC was formed following the events of September 11, 2001, in order to study, develop and report on best practices designed to assure the optimal reliability, robustness and security of the broadcast and multichannel video programming distribution industries.

The agenda for the meeting is as follows: The Council will review progress reports of its two working groups: The Toolkit Development Working Group and the Local Coordination Working Group.

Information concerning the activities of MSRC can be reviewed at www.fcc.gov/MSRC. Material relevant to the June 2 meeting will be posted there.

Members of the general public may attend the meeting. The Federal Communications Commission will attempt to accommodate as many people as possible. However, admittance will be limited to the seating available. A live RealAudio feed will be available over the Internet; information on how to tune in can be found at the Commission's Web site www.fcc.gov. The public may submit written comments to the Council's designated Federal Officer before the meeting.

Federal Communications Commission.

William F. Caton,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 05–9410 Filed 5–10–05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6712-01-P

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[CC Docket No. 92-237; DA 05-1153]

Next Meeting of the North American Numbering Council

AGENCY: Federal Communications Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: On May 6, 2005, the Commission released a public notice announcing the May 17, 2005 meeting and agenda of the North American Numbering Council (NANC). The intended effect of this action is to make the public aware of the NANC's next meeting and its agenda.

DATES: Tuesday, May 17, 2005, 9:30 a.m. ADDRESSES: Telecommunications Access Policy Division, Wireline Competition Bureau, Federal Communications Commission, The Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW., Suite 5–A420, Washington, DC 20554. Requests to make an oral statement or provide written comments to the NANC should be sent to Deborah Blue.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Deborah Blue, Special Assistant to the Designated Federal Officer (DFO) at (202) 418–1466 or Deborah.Blue@fcc.gov. The fax number is: (202) 418–2345. The TTY number is: (202) 418–0484.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Released: May 6, 2005.

The North American Numbering Council (NANC) has scheduled a meeting to be held Tuesday, May 17, 2005, from 9:30 a.m. until 5 p.m. The meeting will be held at the Federal Communications Commission, Portals II, 445 12th Street, SW., Room TW-C305, Washington, DC. This meeting is open to members of the general public. The FCC will attempt to accommodate as many participants as possible. The public may submit written statements to the NANC, which must be received two business days before the meeting. In addition, oral statements at the meeting by parties or entities not represented on the NANC will be permitted to the extent time permits. Such statements will be limited to five minutes in length by any one party or entity, and requests to make an oral statement must be received two business days before the meeting.

Proposed Agenda—Tuesday, May 17, 2005, 9:30 a.m.*

1. Announcements and Recent News.

^{*} The Agenda may be modified at the discretion of the NANC Chairman with the approval of the DFO